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l. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - AIDING ANTI> ABETTING WHOLESALER 
AND .ITS AGENT TO SELL TO PERSONS OTHER THAN WHOLESALERS OR 
RETAILERS - CONTRACEPTIVES - POSSESSING INDECENT MATrrER ON 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·40 DAYS • 

. In the .Matter 9f D:t~ciplinary ) 

) 

) 

) 

Proceedings against 

PETER P" HOULIS 
t/a 75 CLUB CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 75 East'_Glifton Avenue 
Cl:tftonJ N ~ J", 

I 

:Holder of Pl~nary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License ·c-98, issued by the 
Munioi.pal Board of Alcoholic 
Beve1.,age Control of the City of ) 
Clifton o 

-~-~---------------~--~--~--------> M. Harry Muser,. Esq c, Attorney for Defendant-licensee fl 

William Fo Wood~ Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

On the date fixed for hearing herein d~fendant 
pleaded IlQ!l vult to the following charges: 

11 le On numerous·occasions during 1958 and prior 
thereto, you aided and abetted Ralph Pisacane and 
Jersey National Liquor Company to sell alcoholic bev­
erages not pursuant to and within the terms of license, 
in that. you aided and abetted them,, without either of. 
them holding any license or permit authorizing such 
action, to sell alcoholic beverages to nurnerou·s person~ 
who were not. licensed retailers or wholes·aleJ:?S,, contrary 
to Ro s. 33 ;1-2 and 50; thereby you1'1self violat.ing R~S~ 
33:1-500 

112. On November 20, 1958 you,, not operating a bona 
fide pharmacy,- possessed prophylactics against venereal 
disease and contraceptives or contraceptive devices in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rµle 9 c _ 

-0f State Regulation No. 20e ~ 

"3Cll .. on the last mentioned occasion you' allowed, 
permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed premises · 
::8.nd· ha.d in your .possession matter, viz., (a) several sheets 
of paper bearing a poem and {b) a rubberlike representation 
of. a male personJ containing obscene, indecent, filthy, 
lewd, lascivious or disgusting printing, writing, picture 
or other such representation; in violation of Rule 17 of . 
State Regula'tion No" 20" 11 

Charge l here1n·1s based upon 'defendant's 'participa­
ti,on in the unlawful activity of Ralph Pisacane whose solicitor's 
permit was suspended by me for seventy-five days. See ~ 
Re Pisacane.., Bulletin·: 1262,. Item. 9. ·_.The investigation dis..: 
closes facts wh'ich satisfy me that defendant knew Pisacane was 
"washing 11 through defendant's name numerous sales of his 
employer 8s products to his relatives and acquaintances. This 
is a serious violation and the only mitigating circumstances 
which I find in the case are a statement by defendant that he 
allowed the use of his name only as a favor to t~e solicitor, 
ann ::i: ~t:at:AmP.nt hv thA ~rnli~i.to:P that defendant knew I was 
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billing. merchandise through his-accounto However, he did 
not _realize I was doing it so many t:tmes1a 11 

I 
I I 

·. . On November 20,_ 1958~, during the course of th,e inve~"'." 
.tigation,. ABC agents found a b-ox of· contraceptives. in ·a-- t 

kit·chen drawer and the indecent ite·ms, mentioned in Charge ·1: \ 
in the rear of the bar~ ~ 

,J 

Defen<;iant has· a pr-io.r record. Effective October 3.0;_, 
19551 the local issuing authority suspended his. license f.or:. 

· five days, ro·r permitting gambling_ ,on the premises. Under 
a11· the circumstances of this case1

,,. including the prior 
dissimilar violati~n,, I shall suspend-. defendant •a license 
for forty daye •. No remis'.siori for_:the plea will be granted 
because 'the plea· was not entered until the date fixed for 
hearing. 

I 
I 

Accordingly, i~ is, on this'. 16th day of March, 1959, 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO WOMEN AT BAR IN 
. VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - 'SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 

REGULATION NO. 38 - GAMBLING - LICENSE 'susPENDEff FOR.· 35 . 
DAYS., -LEss- 5 FOR -PLEA •. 

ln the Matter of Disciplinary­
Prooeedings against 

' l 

TERESA ROMAN··. 
_ -990 BroGLdway 
Bayonne, N. J.; 

)_­

) 

) 
C.ONCLUSIONS 

AND -ORDER 

t·, 

.< . i 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- - l· -
tion -_License C-150,,- issued by the 
Board or- Commission~rs of the:-C.ity )._ 1

-

~:-~~:~~~=: _~·J ~ --~-~~-_____________ J-
'James F. McG·o~ern,, Jr._, Esq_., ~ttor~ey f'or Df;!fendan~-lice~see • 
. Edward F. Amb:rose, Esq.; appearing. for the Division of / -­

Alcoholic Beverage Cont·rol e· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

:<' Defendant pleaded !!Q!1. ·vult to tpe following· chargea :: 

- '.'1. On December 20, 1958.,, January 2 and- 3, 1959, you 
served alcoholic and/or other beverages t()5 female~ exc·ept. 

"when seated at·tables and permitted'female·s to stand and/or 
sit. at ,_a public bar,_. in and upon your licensed premises-; -,, 

_in viola~ion of Section 14. of an Ordinance '-pas_s~d by the 
Board of ,\Cbmmissioners' _o.f the C~ty o.r Bayonne on August 
3,_ 1943. -

.r 
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"2 o On Saturday, January 3, 1959, at about 12 :25· 
.a.m. and again at aboat 12:30 a.m., you sold and 
delivered and allowed, perm:itted and suffered the sale 
and 'delivery of alcoholic brsverages, at reitai~ ... in their· 
origin~) containers for consumpt:1on off. your 11cen~J;ld . 
premises, and allowe~, perm:itted and suffered the .removal 
of.· said· alcoholic beverages from your licensed premises,; 
in .JViolation of Rule 1 of. State R1egulation No. 38. . · · 

• ' f' // ,. 

. · "'3. On December 27 i 1958 and 4rJanuary 2 · a~d .3, 1959, . 
· you allowed; permitted and suffered gambling in and upon··.· 
·your licensed premises, viz., the making. and ~ccepting . 
on ·December 27~ 1958 of a money bet on the outcome of a 
footba.,11 game.; the acting· as a·depository from December· 
.2-7, 1958 to January 2,, 1959 :fo1" ·the mo~ey so wagered;- · · 
. and .the. payment of the money so wagered and. de.posited to 

· ·.one of the. betto~s on ·January .2 ... l.~59; in violation· of 
Rule 7·of ~tate Regulation No. 20~ 1 

·. 

. · On December· 20 .• 1958~ January 2 and~ 3, 1959, ·ABC agents . 
.. ·,:'.[-).,.who .were in def~ndant 8s .Premises observred alcoholic beverages·· 

:\,, · .. :· being served .to females who were standing; or seated at the 
· ·_bar,; in violation of a local ordinance,. 

! :. '~· 

.. ··' . . . . On ·necemper 27 :r 1958 the ba1--tender, Jake Guagl~ardo, 
·~ . asked the agents to bet with him on the outcome .of a. football· 

.. ;~ .. gam~: 1 to be· played the fo.llowing day.. A five-dollar. bet wa~ 
.:·mad~ ·by one of the, agents and de~endant agreed to hold the .· .. 
:·,:··.stakes • · On ·January 2 .9 1959 the . agent who had placed the bet). 
:visited defendant U·s premises. and defendant gave him· the money 
. ·.which he had won G .J 

·· .... ,.. . At ·about 12:30 a~m. on January 3,, :1959 one of the·. 
agents purchased a pint of whiskey for off-premises consump-: 

:·.tion.; .. ·The agents left the premis-es ·with the whiskey but .· ... 
. ·returned immediately thereafter,, identified ·:.themselves to the.· 

.. :defendant and the barterider who }J.ad made the· sale. The bar- . 
. terider admitted the violatione 

· . ' In ·the absence· of' a .prior record,, :I shall suspend the . · ... : · .. 
"license on ;Charge l for five days .(Re Car1d 's Bar. . oor o .ate·d, .· . 
. Bulletin .1185, Item 3), Charge 2 for fi_i' een days Re Myrtle . · .. 

Tavern, Inou Bulletin 1266, .. Item 5),,and :··Charge 3'for fifteen. · 
·days· (Re Holinda. and Whelan, Bulletin 1134, Item J,.l), mak1n~ 
. ·a total of thirty-five· days. Five ·days Will .be remitted for 
the· plea entered herein, leaving a net.auspens1on·or thirty 
daysc . 

Aooo.rdingly 6 1 t 1s, ori ti:i1s · 17th day or Maroh, · 19591 .. · 

. ·oRDEREip that; Plenary Retail. Consumption License c-150,-
ieaued by ·the~Board of Commissioners of the City __ of Bayonne 
to Teresa Roman, for premises 990 Broadway,, Bayonne, be and;·~­
the (same is hereby suspendedfor thirty (30)·days, commencing 
·at 2:00 a.me Tuesday, March. 24, 1959 .and terminating at· 2.:90 
·a .,,m ". Thursday, April 23, 1959 o 

,, 'WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS . 
·) 

Director o · 
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3 •. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS-· LICENSE 
·SUSPENDED. FOR 30 DAYS.·-" PREMISES CLOSED .9 EFFECTIVE DATES' . 
TO BE FIXED BY FURTHER. ORDERo 

In the Matter _of Di~cipl:inary 
Prq-ceedings against 

GINO FOLcr· 

) 

} 
. t/a FOLCI 1 3 · · 
584 Ocean Avenue ) 
r,,<>ng ·:Branch, N ~ J .·, ) 

·Hold~·~ o.f Pl~nary' Retail Consump-
tion License C-50 (for the 1957-·58 ) 
and ·1958-59 lie ens ing. years ) :t is.sued 
by the _Board of~Commis~ioners·of the ) 

.. City Of· Long Branch. 

, I 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·. ~~----~--~--~~~-----~---------~------) 
Michael Breitkopf, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambr·ose,, Esq., appearing for the Division of · 

· · .. Alcoholic Beverage Control .• 
·. BY THE DIRECTOR :: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

. . "Defendant pleaded not guilty to· a charge al:J_eging 
· that on April 5, 6,, 12, 13, i9·_, 20., 26 and 27, 1958, he 

sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors 
, 13,nO. permitt'ed· tfie consumption of such beverages by said ' 
minors in.and upon his licensed premises, in violation 
of Rul~ l'of State Regu1ation Noo 20. 

"It appears from the evidence adduced a't the ll.earing 
herein that the· defendant, Gino· Foloi, operates his lic'ensed 
business in a· 2-.1/2 story frame- building, the· first floor of 
~hich.·is mainly.a>dining area·that seats 300 people; that the 
entrance to the area is· g_ained through a foyer in the front, 
to the ·"right of which' along the side wall there is a long 
a-tra.ight bar, and that within the area and left of the foyer 
there _is a stairway leading to a- basement dance hall which 
bas a sep·arate enti"'ance from an outside parking lot. . It , / 
appea:rs further:. that the licensed business· is. seasonal and 
that' .the premises,· which remained closed during the winter 
months·, -were. scheduled to· be reopened on Memorial Day, May .. 
30, 1958; that Gino· Folc-1; at the request of a g:r:q:up of musi­
cians ·who profi'ered the· ser·vices of their dance· ·arches-tra . 
.for the. 'admission they would charge· ite,enagers in the commu­
nity i consented. to reopen· his . estab

1
lishment on April 5., 1958. 

The violations cha~ged heretn are alleged to have occurred 
qn and after.that date~ 

11To·substantiate the charges, the Division called 
as its Witnesses three ABC agents and ten minorso Herein­
after., each agent wtll be referred t·o by the initial of .his 
last name and the minors by their given names. . . 

"Arnis --- .testified that he, is· 16 years of age; 
that at about 5:30 Pome,, April 6, ~958,, he~ Leslie --- and 
Thomas --- v1sited.-de.fendant 1s· licensed premises and remained 
ther~., until 11:20 Pomo, during which t·ime' he consumed a bottle 
of ~beer which he purchased at the bar in the dining area. 

_) _. 
11Anthony --- testified· that o:n the dates( alleged he · 

w·as 18 years of age and ·that he v:ts·ited defendant~ s· licensed 
premi~es Qn April 6, 12, 19 and 26, 1958; that on April 6th 

,,, 
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he was accompanied by .Mario ---, Michael ---.and Stephen --­
and that someone bought him three bottles of beer, one of 
which he consumed in the dance hall, the other two at the bar 
in the dining area; that on April 12th he and a girlfriend 
attended a dance in the licensed premises where he met Michael. 

·.--~and· Stephen.--- and that they were served and consumed 
bottled beerl that at .. about 8:30 p.m. April 19th he and a 

·girlfriend attendedra dance. in the licensed premises and 
remained until midnight and that during their stay he consumed· 

- two bott~es of Qeer~ that on April 26th he, Michael --- and 
Stephen --- . attended a danc_e in the licensed premises and that 
Michael --- ordered·a round of bottled beer and that he ord~red 
·two rounds which the three consunied at the .bar in the dining 
·area. 

. "Michael· --- -testified that he _is 19 years of age and 
that he visited defendant's licensed premises on April 6, 91 

12 and 26., 1958; that .. on April 6th he consumed at the bar in 
the dining area five or _seven bottles of beer, some of which 
were. purchased.by h.im,,. some by others, and that he saw Stephen 
--- and.Anthony 7-- drinking beer at the bar; that on ·April 
12th, while in the ·11censed premises, he consumed five, six or 
~even bottles of b-eer at. the bar in the dining area and some 

. other bottles of beer in the dance h~ll. 

"Stephen --- testified that he is 20 years of· age . 
and visited defendant •s licensed premises on April" 6, .i2 and -
26, 1958; that on April 6th he met Michael --- and Anthony --­
and that he consumed three or four bottles of beer in the 
dining area; that on April-12th he, Joseph --- and Michael 
·--- attended a dance· in the licensed premises and that he con­
sumed ten bottles of beer at the bar in the dining area and 
some more between dances in the dance hall. 

' ' 

. ·"William· --- testified- that he is: 17 years of age 
and that he visited defendant's )icensed premises on April 5, 
12 and 26, 1958; that; on April- 5th he, Robert ---, Nicholas 
--- and Tommy --- visited defendant 1-s licensed premises; that 
they and qthers took seats at a table in the dance hall; that 
Tommy --- orde·red whiskey and soda for him and the others at 
the table; that a.waitress served them and that, thereafter, 
during his stay,, he sipped beer and whiskeyfromJglasses served 
to othersJ that on April 12th 'I think I went with Robert --­
and Nicholas --- 1 and that in the dance hall- he consumed one 
or two bottles ·of beer, which were brought to him from the bar, 

, in .the dining area by. •other_ kids' whom he paid.· 

- ', "Joseph --~ testifie.d that ·on the dates alleged he/· 
1 

was 19 years of age; that he and Arthur --- visited the ' 
licensed premises on April 26th, of which date ~e is not sure; 
that he consumed at the bar in the dining area a bottle of 
beer which someone else had paid f/or

1

and that he saw Michael 
drinking a bottle of beer. 

"Arthur --- testified that on the dates alleged he 
was 18 years of ageJ that he visited the licensed premises on 
Apvi1·26th; that while there he consumed ·a bottle of beer at 
the bar in the dining area and'that·he saw Michael --- drinking 
a bottle of beer ai·the bar. · 

"Armand. --- testified that he is 16 years of age arid 
that he visited the licensed premises on April 5, 12 and 26, 
1958,; that on April 5.th he went ,with Patsy --- and· thatl''while 
in the dance hall he ordered from a waitress rye and soaa or 
Scotch and w.a.ter 'It was either of .. the two, :that 1s the only 
thing I drink'; that he went t0 the bar in the dining area. at 
Which he consumed ten whiskies and took some Scotch and water 
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' . 
. downstairs and that he spent on that oocasion $2·0.00 or_ 

$25.00 for liquor; that he and Patsy ~-- went to the licensed 
premises on April 12-th where he met Robert --- ·and Lester - .... -

: __ ~·that he··,, Patsy ----:and another fe~low 'went to the bar in 
the ·dining area ~here .he consumed six, se_ven or eight -drinks J · 
that on Apr11--26th he,, Patsy ~-- and· _another fellow w-ent to _ · -_ 
the· bar in the dining area, at wn:i.ch he purchased ... , drinks 
wh:toh he consumed downstairs. -

_ "Henry·--~ test1·r1ed that he :ts 18. years .of age and 
that he: visited· the licensed premises o~ Apr!~ 12 and .26, 

· 1958,; that .on April- 26th he was ·accompanied 'by William· ---
and. Arnis --~··):- and that he s_ipped be.er from glasses_ s··erved ,·to · · 
others and thereafter became 'ill •. . r , 

. . ' . . - . ' . . ' '· 
_ . - · ~'Nich_olas -·- testified that on-. the, dates alleged ·he 

-was 18 years o.f_ age :and ·that ·he-vis1t-ed the licensed-. premises 
on Apr.il.6j·l2 .and 26,,-1958; that on Apri 1l 6th he went with· 
William --- and Robert --- and· that ·one· of. the boys went. 
upst-airs :for drinks_ and that he ~one·um~d whiskey .and ·soda,: 
beer and- ffcrewdrivers; that, on Aprfl 12th· he · cons,umed five- , 

-or si-x whiskey ·and sodas \and_ on April 26th; __ he :consumed· three 
'orf.ourbottles of beer~ - ' ' .. _.:· :I ' , ,. -;-' 

-, , "Al,l o:r' tbe minors _ testil'ieq. -~hat th~y ~later learned'-
,_ that: Aldo Folci, the . l~censee 1·s nephew 1 wa~ the. bartend,er who 

served th~m and that -he .did· not request any written -proof -c;>f 
.their ag.es. · - - . \i ·-) ; 1 

"Agent T- :te·st.ified ·that -on Jurie ~o, i95s he- and Agent':·--, -
_ H ··w~re 'd,ireoted to defendant 1s licensed premises by· Nicholas: : 

_-'. --~- · Armand :.....;. ... and Arnis ---- • that ··-he Agent H Arnie' --- :. _ , - . . , j . . , - -

· . and iArmand _..;.._ entered the ·prem1se·s where . tney met Gino· Folc,~, :. 
· Mary Fitzgerald., a waitress, and :Aldo Folofr :t~~-t Armand ~--~-- '.~--
.and Arnis· --- identified -Aldo as-_ the person· who· had served: - · · 
them; that Gino Folci stated that Aldo tended: bar part. time _ 
'orf.the dat-es alleged 'in 'the charge.; that Aldo: -said he 'remem-· _ 
·be red ·Armand. --~ but .. not Ar-nis ---.. ; that on: June -23rd he and -
Age~t. ff ·were directed to the licens·ed ·pr_emises _py Robert ~-~ · 

- anq,Yon June .25th William. --- , Step;h.en ---·, -Michael --- a.nd· -
HenrY- --- dire-cted hiin· and Agent H to ·the · licensed premis.es· _­

"'- and pointed it out as the .place wher.e they had -'been ·serv_ed · 
. - 'the -alcoholic beverages e 

/ 

- l_'Agent ·N t·estified that at 9·:00 p.m~, Apr'il ~19, 1958,, . 
he and· Agent· H arrived in the vicinity of defendant~•:s lioe·nee~_;,· " __ 
I)remise_s which was o_pen -'for busines·s.; that he .alone .. entered and -
saw ;twelve males dr.inking at the ·bar in the d'ining a·rea1 -that_-- .... _ 
Aldo ·Folc1 was tending bar; ·that Gino F.01,0-1,, his wife and --
another elderly .male were seated_.,at _a table,; ::that there '.w~re -" , 
four or -five· y~nmg .men_ lounging· 1-n the r.o:w;e·ro; that ·ther.·e we·re · · · 
about tw~ 1 ve to fift~en cars park~d in the 7park1ng -,area ·::and 

- ·that . he saw no evidence of any_ ·sale -of ~lalcohc.l'l-ic pev.er~:ge:s ttn 
minors 0 . . - - - . 

. _-. _ -> ,--_ "Agent H corroborated the -·te.st:tmony of .Agent.-~- -respe·c-t1.ng · 
ti:e ~1censed. premi_ses :belng open_ for· busin:e,s-a _-on 

1 

April _19, __ .l.95~··· -
- ( .J ' : ' . ".. . . : ' - ' - .. : . - , . - . '-·: '" .. 

· "Gino Folo'i testified that he was on the ·premises on the 
., dates alleged; that on -April ·5th 'the·:re was a -~.dance downs.tatns:,; · 
'"'tn~t Bob Nolan was tend-ing bar· ·1n the 'dining .·area:.,; ·'.that-·~o:q - · · 
April 6th his ·nephew Aldo and -his wife had d~nner .w-tth .h:±m 
--~nd. 'tha~ Aldo would go "behind the -:bar to servie ;~ustonrer~Sjj ::"that 
afte)? the dance, on April·· 12th Aldq .r,eported t;c) h~ni ::t'l:rat <emp,:t~y· · 
·bottle~-- and ca-na were atre~n on· tli:~ ---lawn -and ,that°' ~:eh·e~e;aflile.r~.,, 

'..,, ' 
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l 
h~ closed his premis~s on.Ap~il 13th and: reopened them On 
Me.¢9rial' ·nay 1958. 'He further .teat:1~fied that he. has been 
iri the liquor business f6r forty ~~ars; that he supervised 
the activities .. of the teenaged danc~ra and found nothing 
untoward; that. h~ never. befqre rias been charge·a with any 
violation and he denied that any of:_ th'a minors attending the 
·dances were. served. alcoholic beverages in" and upon his prem-
ises. · 

I 
.,.."Aldo Fqlci testified ·that ha waEr ·in the licensed 

pre~isea between 9:00 and 9:30 p.m.! April 5th; that on· th~ 
. foliowing day' Easter Sunday 1 he and~ hia. wife had dinner 
with his uncle; that he went behind! the bar several· times 
and served the orche·stra members arid adult customers;· that -
~a never ·serv~d alcoholic. beverage~ to:. any of the minors; 
that on April 13th he reported to His uncle that the. had .. 

· found several empty larg·e beer bot~les, .an empty Seagram• s 
whiS~ey bottle .. and an empty Canadia;n Club bottle in the 
parking area and that his uncle said 'Don't worry, I'll close 
up and 'that is all 1 J that the following Sund_ay his uncle and 
aunt hact· dinner at his home and that ·on April 26th he. was . 
paint.ing the home.~ of a Mr. Ancona in Deal, at which place he 

.had been working contin66usly fo~ two wee~s. · 

. "Mary Fitzg-erald testified that she ·worked for the 
licensee as a waitress in the dance hall on the.nights. of. 
April 12th and 13th and that her·job was to B$3rve. sandwiches· 
and soft drinks to the ·children; that the.reafter the .place · 
was oloeed;· that- 1I do·n•t think.I served mor'e than·two cokes 
all the ·tim~ I was there'; that "There was a side door that· 
they would take off every once a~d.a while. I never realized 
what was .going on. They'd go out two or three at. a time and , · 
they'd stay out maybe five minutes and then they'd come: baok. 1 

and that she had not served.any alcoholic ·beverages to the. 
minors~ · 

r. 
"Having ca:refully evaluated the evide·nce adduced 

herein,, I'-f-ind that· the Division ·has established by a fair. 
preponderance of the.believable evidence that on the dates 
alleged 1n· the charge other than April 9,, 20 and 27, 1958 .. 

·.defendant, by his agent and employee, sold alcoholic beverages 
. to and permitted the consumpt·ion of such peverages by the , · 

minors who· testified herein excepting three, 1 .e.,. Arnis --- , 
whose uncorroborated testimony is.that he wa.s.1n the licensed· 

· ·premises for :'the. first and only 'time· on April 6th; Henry. --·.;.,. 
·who. test'ified· that. Arnis ·--"'!) was with him ·on April 26th· and: -
- the.· 16~year-old Armand --~, whose account of~ the amount of 
hard liquor he ·cons·umed and the sum he spent for liquor in 
defendant •s ·,licensed premises. on the night of April 5th: is 
·1ncrec!lible. I recommend:,· there.fore., that ~n, order be entered 
adjudging· defendant· guilty of the. violation charge.d· .insofa,~ _ 
·as it relates to William .---., age 17; Anth~:my --- , Nicholas · 
---. and Arthur ---, ages 18; Michael --- and Joseph ---, ages 

· 19,. apd Stephen ---, age _20. · I recommend further that, the -
.penalty of twenty days u~ual;ty: imposed for an unaggrava·ted · 
sale of alcoholic·beverages to a 17-year~old minor (Re Deptula,, 
Bu.llet in 1248, Item 7) be .increased by t.en days because of the 
·number of ·minors i.nvolved arid ·the amoutft of alcoholic bever-: · 
ages sold to.them, ,making a total suspension of thirty days. 
Cf. Re Landolfi, Bulletin 1165,, I~em, 2." 

, , · No excep'tions were taken· to the Hearer 1 s Report within · 
the time limi~ed by· Rule _6 of ,State Hegulation_.No. ·16. ·· .. · 

.'.. . . . r· . ... : , - .. .r . 

· Afte·r carefully Q.Onsidering the facts and circumstances 
herein,, .I concur ·in the findings ahd conclusions of the· Hearer 
and adopt his reconunendations. 

------
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Defendant·1s ·business is conducted on ·a seasonal;:-.' :_u_':. 
· basis and· -PHe .·premises are presently closed~ . Thus, no 
effeotive penalty can be imposed at the prese.nt time e The 
effective. date for the suspension Will oe\fixed by a furttt~r 

·order· whi~h will be entered by me after the licensed prem1set3· 
shall. have: been _opened for the 1959 season .t ... ,., -· · 

. '. ~ 

Accordingly,, it 1~, ~~ this 9th. day of March, 1959,, 
I • r! 

. ·~ . ()RDERED that Plenary·. Retail Consumption Lic;ense :c-50, 
issued by the Board of Commiss:i.oner.s of the City of Long 
~·Branch to Gino Folci, t/a Folci 's, ·for prem:t,ses. 584 Ocean· 
Aven_ue, Long Branch, or any transfer thereof\ to': any other 
person for the same or o.ther premises, be ana? the same is ·. 
hereby suspended.for thirty (30)d~ys, the effective date· to 
.be· fixed. by subsequent. order .as aforef3aid. . · . 

i'- ' 

' . 
. i 

, ·. 

· W~~LIAMHO~,DfVIS 
Director,, . · · 

.~--· APPEtLATE DECISIONS - CHA.SE v. WASHINGTON. ~WNSa:IP .. (BERGEN -
. · COUNTY). .. 

,··: LeROY CHASE,, t/a HARMONY ) . 
. BAR ---~ GRILL;;; 

Appellant,. 

-vs- .. 

, .. TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
" TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON 

... '(B~rgen County), . · 
. , ' .... . . 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

Re.spondent -~ ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER I, 

'1: 

Freeman & Kroner, Esqs., by Richard· G.· Krone.r, Esq.,, Attorneys 
. . . for Appellant. · . 

.. Lloyd- L~ Schroeder .. Esq_.,, Attorney for :Respqpdent. 

BY- THE DIRECTOR: . 

. . · The.· Hearer has filed the following ~Report herein:· 
. (, . ' . . . . ' 

. . ._ · "This·: is an appeal· from the act1on- .. of respondent· 
whereby;· op Octqbe_r ,28,, 1958,, it suspended appellant •s. lice.nae 
·for five days. (effective at midnight November 16., 1958) after 

. f'1nd1rig. him guil.ty .. ;of' a .charge all.aging that· he permitted the. 
sale of' alcoholi'c beverages to a minor and th~ ·consumpt,ion of 
alooholio·beverages·by said minor in violation.of Rule:l of 

. State. ·Regulation No o 20.... Appellant~ s premises ar~. located at 
·; 270 Paacaok Ro~d, Township o~ .Washington o· 

"Upon the. :f111ng··~r this appeal. an ;order wa.·s ente;red 
ori November_17, 1958.,, staying respondent's order\of. suspension 
unt1.l the entry of' a .. further order herein. R-•. s. 33 :l-3

1
1. 

· '."From· the. evidence he:rein it appears that on Septem- · 
ber 19,, ·1958, responden·t served· on ,appellant a ·notice containing 
two oha;rges •. In ,CJharge l it was. al_leged that on January 26, 
1958, appellant ~ermitted. the .sale of alcoholiri·.bev~rages to ' 
and consumption of alcoholic beverages by J~dith ---. In 

· OJ::ia:rge 2 it was ·a.lleged that on January ~6,,, 1958,; .appellant 
· perm:ttted the sale ·of alcoholic beverages to and con~umption of 
alcoholio·beverages· by Rose e After a hearing duly~held,, 

' ) 
. '· 
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. respondent on· Obtober 28,.1958, adopted a resolutiori finding . 
appellant not guilty as to Charge l and guilty as to Charge. 2·. 
The same resolution provides that appellant's license shall be 
suspended •for a period ~f·ten (10} days, allowing five (5) · 
days td be deducted therefrom for the reasons that the said. 
licensee. has·a1ways operated and conducted the said licensed 
premises in a very proper and lawful manner and that the said 
licensee has ne\f'er been convioted of a violation of· the 
Alcohol:1,c Bever~ge Law of the State of New Jersey, nor the 
rules and regulations of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control.' · . · 

·"From the evidence herein I find th.at the following 
facts are undisputed. On the.evening of January 26, 1958, 
Rose - ....... (mentioned in Charge· 2),, Judith --- (mentioned in 
Charge l) ~ Joseph --- and Margaret ·--- entered appellant 1 s 
premises about· 9 :OO p .m '- and sat at the bar. Warren ---· was 
also in the premises. Shortly after 10:00 p.m. Rose,. Judith­
and Jos'eph left the premises and drove away· in one oar. 
Warren :then ,left., drove away in his oar and deliberately ool- · 
lided with the first car at some· place in the Borough of 
Hill:·s .. ·q: ~le., Du~.i:r;ig the course of an investigation -conducted 
on the same evening by the Hillsdale Police Department,,,. Rose 
--~ gave to said police a statement written by her. wherein 
she said that she had been at appellant's .premises and 'drank 
coke •. i During a subsequent investigation by the Poliee Depart-· 
ment of the Township of Washington_, Rose --- , on January 28,,· '· 
.1958; gave to said police a statement wherein s'he said that 
she had 'three or four glasses of· beer' in appellant's prem-

,. ises on the· evening of January 26 ~ 

"On behalf of respondent, Rose --- testified at ·the 
hearing herein that she was 19 years of age on January 26,, . 
1958, and that, while she was in appellant's premises on that 
evening:; she had four or five· glasses of beer which were served. 
by a bartender who, she thinks., is William Beneway, and which 
drinks were paid for by Joseph ---5 Judith --- testified 
that on the evening in question she was talking to Warren and 
didn't notice what drinks were served to Rose ---e Joseph ---
·testified that.he did not see Rose --- have any alcoholic bev~ 
erageso Margaret --- testified that she saw glasses in front 
of Rose while they were seated at·the bar but didn't notice 
what kind ·or beverage was in the glasses~ 

"On behalf of appellant, LeRoy Chase testified that 
he was in his premises on the evening in question; William 
Beneway testified that he was tending bar'· and Kenneth Brunar, 
a part-ti me bartender, testified that he also was in -·the prem­
ises •. All denied that any alcoholic beverages had been served 
to Rose and all said that she had been drinking Coca Cola. 
Two·patrons also testified that Rose drank Coca Cola. Sergeant 
Scott.of the Hillsdale Police Department· testified that he 
witnessed the written statement given by Rose on the evening 
of January 26 and that he does not remember smelling 'any 
alcoholic beverages on her' at that time~ · / 

"After revierwing the evidence herein I find that the 
uncorroborated testimony of the minor Rose is weakened by the 
6ontradictory statements .given by her to the Hillsdale Police 
Department ~nd the Washin.gton Police Department~ . Weighing 
her testimony against the testimony given on· behalf ·or appel­
lant, I c·ono.lude that the fin ding of g u11 t as · to Charge 2 is 
not -~upported by a fair preponderance of the evidence.. It is 
recorrunended, the.ref,ore, that an order be entered reversing ·{ 
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·. 

the action of respondent e Smallheer V • Clifton, Bulletin . ,· 
. 1059, Item 1; Kurschner· v·$ Newarkj Bulletin 1081, Item 3 J 
Royal, Castle· Ince v 9 Newark, Bulletin 1093.9 Item 2'()" 

" . 

. <Pursua~t to Rule 14 of State R
1

egul~tion Noe 15, the 
attorney for respondent filed written exceptions to the 
Hearer's Report and written argument as 1;o said exceptions o · 

In brief, he raises no question as to thE! correctness of the 
Report·insofar as it sets forth the evidemce presented at 
the hearing, but contends that said evidence establishes -1 

the truth of. Charge 2 by a preponderance of the be.lievable 
.evidence. I agree that a mere preponderance o.f the number 
of witnesses does not amount to a preponderance· of the 
evidence. However,, after carefully consider.tng the uncor­
roborated testimony of Rose ~-- and the testimony given on 
behalf ·or appellant, I conclude that the finding of guilt 
as to. said cha,rge is .. not supported by a fair prepond~rance ·,, 
of the believable evidence~ Hence I shali·enter an order 
reversing the action of respondento 

') . . 

Accordingly, it isj on this 30th.day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that the· action of respondent be and the ~ame 
is hereby rev~~sed~ 

~ . 

WILLIAM.HOWE'DAVIS 
.Director,, 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENrS' IN °APPLICATION\ 
(AS TO RESIDENCE AND PRIOR SUSPENSION) • FAILURE TO FILE 

·NOTICE OF CHANGE IN APPLICATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
, SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS.9 LESS 5 FOR PLEA Q 

I~ the Matter of Di,~ciplinary;. ) 
Prooe~dings against · 

CLENDENNY TAVERN,. INC~ 
60 Clendenny Avenue 
Jersey City 4, N •. J.$ 

') . " 
·Holder of. Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-335, issued by the 

, Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City dl 
Jersey City" 
~~~~~-~~---~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~-~~~---~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS. 

. AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Richard McHale, Pr»esident ... 
William Fa Wood, Esqe,, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic.-

. Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

Defendant has pleaded guilty to the following charges: 

''i-. In yo~ application dated May 26, 1958 and riled 
on May 27$r1958 with the Jersey City Munieipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, upon which you obtained your 
·current.plenary retail consumption license, you falsely 
stated the1 residence of Catherine McHale (:your landlord 
and your vice-president ~nd 1% shareholder) in answer.ito 
Questions Nos GI B(a), 20 and 22 as 60 Clemdenny Avenue~ · 
Jersey City ·and you falsely stated 'Yes 8 :Ln answer to 
Question No & 27 (a) (which asks : 1 Are you and all persons 
mentione·d in thi.s application actual and bona fide resi-

. ~ents of the State of New Jersey at the p~esent time?'). 
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and ~ou fals.ely stated ·'No' in answer to Question No. 
27(c) (which asks whether you,or any.'person.mentioned--. 
in the application maintains a home elsewhere than in "'', 
New Jersey) .. whereas in· t:rauth and, faot Catherine . .McHale 
then resided and main.tained a home at; ;675. - 140th. Street. 
in the City or New York, County of the Bronx and State 
of New York and, in addition, Riohard MoHale (mentioned 
in the application-as your president and 98% sharehold~r),. 
although nominally a resident of 60 Clenderiny Avenue in 
Jersey City,, also maintained a home at the New York 
addr~ss; said false statements being in violation of 
R • S • 33 : 1-25 • . . . · . . 

· "2. · In your aforesaid application you· f~lsely 
stated 'No 1 i.n answer to Question N,o" L~1 .. which asks: 
'Have you-or has any person mentiotied in this application 
ever had a:p:y inte.rest.; directly or ind

1

1rectly 1 in any 
alcoholic beverage license or permit :tn New· Jersey or any 
other state which was ••• 9suspended .: •• ? ' and., although you 
indicated in answer to Question Noo! 34 that your license 
had ·been suspended for 10 days :tn 1:956 i'or 'selling canned 
beer on Sunday', you wholly evaded and .~uppressed the 
material facts that ·your license had aliso. been suspended 
for 5 days effective June 11,. 1945 for·an 'hours' viola­
tion and for. 30 days effective February-:: L~~ 1946 fqr 
1front 1 and 1hours ft Violations j ··such ev~~ .. sioh and S_llppres-' 
sion being in violation of R. s. 33:1-25.i 

I, ·i. ' 
"3. You failed· to f'ile with the ,J'e~sey City Munici­

pal Board of Alooholic Beverage Control, within 10 days 
after the ooourrenoe thereof, written not~ce of a change 
in the, facts originally set forth in answer to Question 
.No. 41 of your aforesaid application, such change being 
that eff'eotive June 23,, 1958 your license. ·was suspended · 
by the· State Director of the Division of Alcoholic -Bever­
age Control for 25 days for an 'hours' violation and for 
employing a bar-tende:t:? without the requ1.s1 te identification 
card from .the Jersey City Department of Public Safety'; 

· your failure to file such notice being in violation of 
R ... S. 33 :l-340 . , \ 

"4. In your aforesaid application you .f,ailed t_o 
answer.Question 21 and thereby evaded and suppressed · 
material fac·ts concerning the names and re~siqences ~of the 
members of ,your Board of Directors, such evasion and sup-
pression being in violation of R. So 33 :1-25 o" · · 

All of these charge.a comprise a failure of the licensee 
to set forth accurately answers required in its appli_cation 
for;. the license. · It appears from such application that Richard 
McHale is president of the corpor~te-licensee J'. holditlg 98 shares;. __ 
Catherine McHale, his wife, is vice~president and hol~s one 
share, and Patrick Gannon. is<secretary and _holds one share. 
The residence of the McHales li.s stated. in the application as 
that of the licensed premises·. Actually, Mr .. and Mrs. McHale 
maintain a home in New YQrk City" . This was rwt revealed in · 
the application. If this fact had been ·s'et ~eorth; in the ~ppli­
cation, the issuing authority could have investigated whether 
Richard McHale· is actually a resident of Ne'W'. Jersey, as he 
claims, and which he is required to be as the holder of more 
than ten per cent of its stock. · 

.. 

In addition, while it is to be assumed that the local 
issuing authority has knowledge of the licensee's previous 
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-record of suspensions 1 the 11.censee is required to reveal 
·such record in 1 ts application by ·setting forth the full 

· record ·at the time of the filing o:C the application, and 
is requ~red to give notice to the municipality of. any such 
suspen·ston incurred. after the issuancf~ of the license 8 The 
licensee. is also required to set forth· in full detail the·· 
names· and residences of its Board of D:lrectors e In all of 
these respects, it failed to comply_~ith the ~equirementse · 

. The defendant~licensee has·~ a sorry record a . For 
completeness it is pointed out that,, although not pre~ently .. 
considered in fixing· penalty be.cause im.posed over ten-years 
ago-, its. license· was sus2ended ·in :1945 f.or an· "hours" viola­
tion and· in 1946 for a "front" and an: "hours" violation. 
However, .in recent years its· license was· suspended for ten 
days, effective .Decembe.r 3,. 1956 by the Director for an · 
nhours1

" violation (Bulletin· 1.147, ~tem 6); for twent_y~five 
days . ., effect~ve J':ll(le 23.,, 1958 by tP,e· Director for an· "hours" 
violation. (Bulletin 1235, Item 3 ),, ·and· it is presently serving 
a· fifty"."".five-day suspension, effective January 20,, 1959 and 
t. erminatin~ March 16., 1959., by the Director for an "hour's" 
violation;{Bulletin 1261, Item 7). · · 

.. ·Richard McHale urges, in alleged mitigation of· the 
present violation, that he understood that the Division did 
not cqnsiqer any violation over five years old and that he 

·did not intentionally -suppress· this information in 1.ts pre·s-­
ent application,9 and, as to the latest suspension,, he did .not 
realize.that the local authorities should "be· notified· of sus­
pensions after the filing of the application." Whil~ not 

·entirely convinc.ing,, I am giving consideration to this explana..i. 
· tlon in-determining. the. penalty to be im~osed herein. · 

· . Although the Division did not {because of a lack o'f 
appropriat.e . evidence.) charge that Richard McHale is actually 
an out-of-state resident, I have serious d~ubt~ as to the 
bona fides. or sufficiency of.his residence in this~State •. 

·The only resid.ence facilities main.tained. by hiin he're is one 
room in· the licensed building reserved for ·his' use; and that 

. room appears to have been used by him very infrequently in 
recent.years. Instead, allegedly because of a physical 
handicap 1 ·he has spent approximately all of his time with 
his family ~t .his New York City home-. In· view of such handi-

· cap,, I sh~ll,.despite the substantial previous. record as ahove 
set f'orth, .impose .a r.elatively light penalty in this case. . 

._;'However,, in passing·,,. I strongly recommend that Richard McHale 
·(to· avoid further proceedings with respect to his residence·) 
remove. the.existing doubts· concerning: "t!he sufficiency thereof 
by either arranging for an unquest.ionable. permanent .Place of 
abode ·in this ·State or by disposing· of his int·erest in the 
licensed business. :The licensee is hereby directed to cor­
rect its. application .before the effective date of the suspen­
sion presently- imp.ose.d and advise this. Division when, this' hatY 
been done. I. sh~ll suspend the defendant 1s license for a 
:p~riod of thirty days,. effective March. 16, 1959. Five days · 
will be remitted for· the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five· days. -

1 · 

Accordingly,, it· is, on this 9th day of March, 1959, 
(: 

». 1 .. ORDERED. that· Plenary Re,tai\i Consumption License c-335, . 
issued by" the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Controj. of 
the City~of,Jersey City :to Clendenny·Tavern,, Inc~~. for prem-

, . ises · 60 Cl.end·enny Avenue, Jersey Ci t:y, be and the same is 
'hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, comm~ncing at 2;00 
a .• m. Monday,, March 16_; 1959 1 ·and· terminating a·t 2:00 a.m. Friday,,·· 
April 10~ 1959· ' . 1 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Di:r1 ector o 

•' .:_:~ 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.· - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE. 
REGULATION NO. 38 - POSSESSING INDECENT MATTER ON PREMISES -
.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SALVATORE TENNARO & 
WILLIAM J. MACKIN 

3510 New York Avenue 
Union City, NG J~, 

). 

) 

) 

) 

. Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-121, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the.City)' 
of Union City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

D;f ;~d;~t=ii~;ri;;;;~ ~b·;-wiiii;~-j~- )Mackin, Partner e 

Edward F. Ambrose~ Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTORt 

Defendants pleaded !!.Q!1 ~to the following cparges: 

"l. On Sunday., February 8,, 1959, at about 2:4p 
P~mo, you sold and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic bever­
ages, at retai1 3 in their original containers for 
consumption off your licensed premises,, and allowed., 
permitted and suffered the removal of such alcoholic 
beverages in their original container•s from your · 
~icensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noq 38@ 

112;, On Sunday, February 8, 1959, you allowed, per­
mitted and surr·ered in and upon your licensed premises 
and had in your possession an obscene, indecent,, .. filthy,, 
lewd, lascivious and disgusting matter in form of an· 
object made or wood; in violation of Rule· 17 of State;-.-
Regulation No (I 20. " , · . 

On Sunday_,, February 8,,. 1959,' a.t about 2 :40 p .m., an ABC 
agent purchased from Robert Gale who was tending bar-, five seven­
ounce bottles of Rheingold.beer for off-premises consumption. 
The agent left the premises but· returned immediately thereaf.ter 
with another agent who had remained outside. The agents identi­
fied themselves to the bartender who admitted making the sale 
of the beer. During t;he course of an inspection of the def.end­
ants 1 premises an indecent wpoden object was found in a drawer 
behind the bar. The defendants, who had come into the premises, 
contended that they had intended to discard the article but had 
inadvertently neglected to do so. Novelties of this type have 
no plape on licensed premises. Re Maro, Bulletin 1104, Item 9. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordo I shall 
suspend defendants 1 license for fifteen .days on Charge l .· 
{Re Smagular, Bulletin 1261,, Item 8) and for ~en days on Qhar~e 
2 (Re.Iberia Tavern~ Restaurant·, Inc., Bulletin 1224, Item 5), 
making a total suspension of twenty-five days~ Five days will 
be remitted for .the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen­
sion of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of March 1 1959,, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-121, 
issued by the Board of Cofumissioners of the City of Union City 
to-Salvatore Tennaro & William J" Mackin, for premises 3510 
New York Avenue, Union City, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended .for twenty (20) days, commencing. at 3:00 a.m. Friday, 
March 13.9 1959 and terminating at 3:00 a.me Thursday, April,.?, 
1959- . __ , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.Director. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSING INDECENT MATTER ON 
PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYSQ 

In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PLEASURE INN /1 INC o. 

t/a ·Pleasure Inn · 
666-668 SG Broad Street 
Tren·ton 10, N .. J ., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ·) 
~tion "License C-200, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners .of the City )" 
of Trento.n . .-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Victor· H. Del Gaudio, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe .. Ambrose_, Esq., appea_ring for the Di vision of 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

Defendant entered a plea or· not guilty to the following 
. charge: 

"On December -23, 1958 and prior thereto, you allowed"., 
. permi t-ted and suffered in and upon your licensed premises . 
and had in your possession obscene, indecent, filthy, lewd,, 
lascivious and disgusting matter in form of statues, ) 
statuettes~ printings, photographs, drawings, cartoons, 
sketches, reco.rdings and representations; in violation of 

·Rule 17 of State Regulation No. 20." 

.When the matter came on for hearing; defendant, by its 
attorney,rwithdrew the a~oresaid plea and entered a plea of 
non vulto ' 

On 'December 23, 1958, ABC· agents while making a retail 
inspection of defendant's licensed premises, seized various 
indecent magazines, figurines and photographs located in a 
c:loset in the back bar & 

In a.signed statement, Michael Salay, {President of the 
corporate-licensee, stated that the items had been left in the 
tavern· by various patron~ and that he had shown them "just for 
fun and for a few laughs among our well known patrons who didn't 
object to a little such humor.," · -

The possession of such lascivious material is not con­
ducive .to good morals and will not be tolerated on licensed 
p:remisesa · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective _ 
January ll~, 1957 its license was suspended for fifty-five d"ays 

, by the local issuing authority for: (1) sales to minors; in 
violation of State Regulation~and (2) allowing unaccompanied 
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· rritnors · .. to frequent and· 101ter i.n r6om. used for sale· Qf >al'co.- · 
holio beverages r in violat19;n of a looal ordinance.· 
·~ .. ' . ' ' ( ' . . ' . ' ' ' ' ' ' '\ 

". · .. I shall suspend defendant's lice.nee for a perio~ of' ten·· . 
. . days, the minimum pel)alty for the vic>lation oharged he1re1n,, .. 

Re Folger, .Bulletin 1145, Ite~ 10,, .tc) "which· ;f'1ve days·-w-111~,be · , 
added for the dissimilar violation·whioh ocourred within a.f1ve­
yet=J.r . period, making a total s us pens ion of :r1rt·een qays • The ~ 
us~al.·remi.ss~J>n. of five days Will not· be granted ·s,ince the 
oonf'ess1ve plea.was not entered prior to the date scheduled 

· for· the hearing., 

: .... :. ·. Ao.oordingly, 1 t is,. on this 5th day of March, 1.959,·. 

. ORDERED that Plena·ry ·Retail Consumption License 0~200, 
issued· by the. Board of Oommis·sione~s o.f the City· of Trenton· to 
Pl~asu:re Inn., In~.,, t/a Pleasure .. Inn, f'or prem'ises 666-668 s .. 
Broad S~reet, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for 

... fifteen. (15) days, oornmeno 1ng at 2: 00 a ,m. Monday,, Maroh 16., . 
1959. and· terminating at 2·:00· a .• m. Tuesday,, March 31,, 1959•. 

,:t-" '"" 
!,, 1•'1 . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Di:t':ector •. 

', ,r 

. •' . ' . " : 

. 8 •. ··DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESS.ING INDECENT MATTER ON- ... 
" PREMISES - FAILURE TO HAVE TR;cJE COPY OF LICENSE APPLICATION: 

ON 'PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED EOR' 10 DAYS'. . 
' , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· ) 
~roceedings .. against · ) 

JOSEPH··& HELEN. KULINSKI 
', t/a THE OLIVER ) . 

· 301·011ver Street 
·Newark. 5, N., J •. , ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion Lioense ·c-562,, ·.issued. by the .. ) 

~Mtinicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control .of .the Cit.y of Newark. ) 
-------~------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

"William J~ Gearty, Esq., by Thomas E. Durkin,, Esq.,.· 
. · · Attorney for Defendant-licensees. , · 
Edward F. ·Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Pivision or- , ... 

. Alc6holic Beverage Control. 
· BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

"'The Hearer has· filed the following Report herein:• 

. "The defendant·s, Joseph and. -Helen Kulin~i,. entered a .. · 
te'chh1cal; plea of not guilty, 'in that the·y (did not dispute 
the.facts·set forth_ in tbeir statement given t6 ~n agent-of 
·this Division, but contend that these facts dp~ot est•blish 
their guilt lmd~r the following charges: c 

. 11. ·.on August 22, ·1958,, you allowed, permitted and. 
suffered in and upon your. licensed. premises and had in your . 
poss·easion matte'r containing a,n obscene,, indecent, filthy, : 
lewd,, lascivious and disgusting represemtati'on in form of 
a wooden opj'ect, approximately 1 1/4" in diameter and 6"- in 

. length; in v~olation of Rule 17 of 'State Regulation No. 20.\ 

•2. , ·On August 22, 1958,; you· conducted your licensed 
bustness without having a photostatic or other true copy.of 
your application r,or your c.ur-rent license on the licensed 
premises available for inspection; in violation ·of Rule· _ 

· l6(b) of State Regulation· No. 20.' 

)" 

,-' 
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"ThE? aforesaid statement discloses that'on August 22, 
1958 an ABC agent, while in the 'course of a routine inspection 
of defendants' licensed premises, found the suggestive and 
indecent wooden article mentioned in Charge 1 in the third 
drawer of the back bar where it had been for a period of six 
months. The investigation also disclosed that a photostatic 
or other· true copy of the licensees' application for their 
c'urrent license was not made available for inspection. 

l 

11As to the first charge, defendants.contend that since 
the aforementioned indecent object was brought on the licensed 
premises about six months prior to its being found as aforesaid 
l:?Y the agent and remained there'without the 1mowledge of the 
licensees, it does not constitute a violation. There is no 
merit to this contention~ A licensee is under a duty to exer­
cise clo_se supervision of his· licensed premises, and violations 
occurring therein cannot be excused becaµse he had no personal 
knowledge of them. Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 1252, Item 1-

"As to the second .charge, 1tiefendants I contention that 
the license applica.tion was on the premises while the agent · 
was there;· but was not produced for his --inspection,, is l;tke­
wise without merit. Under Rule 16(b) of ,State Regulation No. 
20, 'No retail licensee shall conduct the licensed premises 
unless ••• (b) a·photostatic or other true copy of the applica­
tion for the current license is:kept on the licensed premises 
available for inspection'. ·. 

"I am satisfied that the facts h.ereinabove set.forth 
amply prove the defendants guilty of the charges herein and 
recommend that the defendants be found guilty as charged. 

"Defendant·s have no prior adjudicated record. Under 
all the.circumstances of this case,· it is recommended that an 
order be entered providing that defendants' license be suspended 
for a period of ten days on both charges." · 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within_ 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered .. the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the.findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendation. 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 24th day of February,,, 1959,, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-562, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Joseph & Helen Kulinski, t/a The Oliver, 
for premises 301 Oliver Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days,commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, 

·March 2,, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. ·Thursday, March 12,, 
1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 
Clarence Eugene Hough, t/a Hough •s Beverag.es 
25 Rue ere to Avenue, Dumont, N. J:. 

Application filed April 17, 1959 for person-to-person transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor Is License SBD-101 from rrhomas lv ~ 
Kavanagh, t/a Kavanagh's Beverages~ 

Joseph Pingitore, Inc. 
·241-263 Chelsea Avenue, .long Branch, N .J·. 

Application filed April 21, 1959 fo~ State Beverage 
Distributor's License. 

«J;;a1r~·~;;e-~~~1-;·· L 
1 

D :i. r·e ct o :e • 


